Edison Spa

Press Office Foro Buonaparte, 31 20121 Milan - MI Tel. +39 02 6222.7331 Fax. +39 02 6222.7379 ufficiostampa@edison.it



Press Release

STANDARD AND POOR'S AFFIRMS BBB+ RATING ON EDISON

OUTLOOK REVISED TO NEGATIVE FROM STABLE

<u>Milan</u>, September 29, 2009 – Edison informs that Standard & Poor's Ratings Services affirmed today, after Standard&Poor's annual review, its BBB+ long term rating on Edison.

The outlook was revised to negative from stable. The outlook revision reflects, according to Standard & Poor's, the deterioration of market conditions in Italy determined by the steep decline in power and gas demand and the increase in the Edison's adjusted debt following the purchase of the Abu Qir gas field.

The affirmed rating reflects Edison's well-established position as Italy's secondlargest electricity and gas group and the efficiency of its activities portfolio.

S&P also acknowledges that, in 2009, Edison proved to be able to adapt its own strategy to the changed marked conditions, thus limiting the impact of the economic downturn on the Group's profitability.

Edison has already implemented a series of operational measures which should enable the Company to strengthen its own financial profile in line with S&P's expectations to recover the stable outlook, though continuing to pursue the development strategy already known to the market.

Full Standard&Poor's press release is attached.

Research Update: Edison SpA Outlook Revised To Negative On Deteriorating Financial

Profile; 'BBB+/A-2' Ratings Affirmed

Overview

- Edison's adjusted debt will increase this year with the Abu Qir
- acquisition and the commissioning of Rovigo LNG terminal.
- Edison's earnings are under pressure as a result of challenging market
- conditions in Italy.
- We have revised Edison's outlook to negative, reflecting the
- deterioration of the Italian utility's financial profile in 2009.

PARIS (Standard & Poor's) Sept. 29, 2009--On Sept. 29, 2009, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services revised its outlook on Italian utility Edison SpA to negative from stable. At the same time, Standard & Poor's affirmed its 'BBB+' long-term and 'A-2' short-term ratings on Edison

The outlook revision reflects our view that Edison's financial profile is likely to be weak for the current ratings by the end of the year as a result o pressures on earnings and cash flows in light of challenging market conditions in Italy, and the increase in adjusted debt following the purchase of the Abu Qir gas field as well as the commissioning of the Rovigo LNG terminal, which is expected by the end of the year.

The ratings on Edison SpA continue to reflect its well-established position as Italy's second-largest electricity and gas group; its efficient and recent generation fleet; the stable cash flows derived from regulated CIP6 power sales; and a one-notch uplift for shareholder support from joint owner Electricité de France S.A. (EDF; A+/Stable/A-1). We note, however, that the share of cash flows derived from regulated CIP6 power sales is declining.

Constraining factors include Edison's primary focus on power generation and its limited downstream integration; the steep decline in power and gas demand as well as power prices in Italy as a result of the economic downturn; a more limited ability than European peers to sell output forward given lower liquidity on the Italian power market; the limited fuel diversity of the group's generation fleet, which is primarily gas–fired; increasing investments in riskier exploration and production (E&P) activities; and Edison's weakening financial profile.

Edison's domestic market was depressed in the first half of 2009 and is likely to remain so for at least the rest of the year. In the first half, power consumption in Italy declined by 8.2% while gas demand fell by 11.8% according to Edison. Combined with the decline in oil prices, this resulted in a steep decrease in Italian power prices.

Despite this environment, Edison's EBITDA on a comparable basis was stable in the first half of 2009. It declined, however, by 9.5% on a reported basis, as a result of disposals and one-off refunds that Edison benefited from in the first half of 2008.

This relatively resilient performance is down to Edison's strategy of developing bilateral forward sales at the expense of sales of power on the pool. The group is pursuing the same strategy in 2009 and had sold forward about 60% of its 2010 output at the end of June 2009. The group also benefited from improved gas sourcing conditions. These should improve further when the Rovigo LNG terminal becomes operational later this year. Edison also benefited from favorable hydro conditions in the first half of 2009.

Edison's financial profile was strong at the end of 2008 when funds from operations (FFO) to net debt was 32.5% on an adjusted basis. We expect it to deteriorate significantly in 2009 though, primarily reflecting an increase in adjusted debt as a result of the €1 billion Abu Qir acquisition completed in early 2009 and the commissioning of the Rovigo LNG terminal. It also reflects pressures on the group's earnings and cash flow.

With respect to Rovigo, Edison only owns 10% of the terminal but has booked 80% of its capacity for 25 years. This commitment is likely to be accounted for as operating leases, which we will capitalize, as per our criteria. The increase in Edison's adjusted debt will, however, be partly offset by some disposals, especially that of a 25% stake in Abu Qir, and a reduction in the group's capital expenditure program.

The 'A-2' short-term rating reflects Edison's adequate liquidity profile, which has significantly improved after the recent issuance of a \in 700 million

2014 bond in July 2009 and a €600 million three-year term loan arranged in May 2009. Moreover, the group, including affiliate Edipower, has no significant debt maturities until 2010. Edison drew on its €1.5 billion revolving facility initially to fund its €1.1 billion equity injection in Abu Qir. The funds from recent issuance have repaid the majority of the drawings under the revolving credit.

The negative outlook reflects Standard & Poor's view that Edison's financial profile is likely to be weak for the ratings by the end of 2009. We could downgrade Edison if its financial profile does not recover to levels in line with the ratings, especially coverage of net debt by FFO in excess of 20% on an adjusted basis. The ratings could also come under pressure if Edison's business mix shifts significantly toward riskier E&P activities or if there were some changes in EDF's stake in and support for Edison. Conversely we could revise the outlook if Edison's financial profile recovered to levels in line with the ratings.

Stefano Amoroso Media Relations Manager T 02 6222 7276 M 340 2838136 E stefano.amoroso@edison.it Florian Ciornei T 02 6222 8124 M 335 1879394 E florian.ciornei@edison.it

Edison's Investor Relations, Tel. 02 62228415, investor.relations@edison.it www.edison.it